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April 30, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oak]and, CA 94621,

Subject: First Quarter 1993

r l

\ 1..,

Groundwater Monitoring Report & Subsurface Investigation
Dreyerts Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue, Oakland, California
(Project No. 919313)

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Aqua Terra Technoiogies, Inc. (ATT) is pleased to present the results for
groundwater monitoring activities conducted by ATT during the first quarter,
1993 (January 1 through March 31, 1993) for the subject site. Monitoring
activities during the first quaxter included monthly recording of groundwater
level measurements, groundwater sample collection, and laboratory sample
analysis.

This report also summarizes activities associated with the subsurface
investigation performed by ATT at the subject site during the first quarter
1993. The investigation was performed to comply with the requirements of
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in their letter
dated March 27,1992. The work was performed in accordance with the June
18, 1992 ATT Workplan approved by the ACHCSA, and subsequent
telephone conversations and written correspondence. The investigation
included soil borings using Powercore equipment, collection of soil and grab
groundwater samples, and laboratory sample analysis. The results of the
routine quarterly monitoring and the subsurface investigation are presented
below.

INTRODUCTION

The subject site is located in the city of Oakland, California, approximately
0.25 miles north of California Highway 24 and approximately 0.25 miles south
of the Berkeley City limits (Plate 1, Attachment A). The property is bounded
by Claremont Avenue to the northwest, College Avenue to the east, and
Chabot Road to the south.

919313,/DJ<2,/1STQ RI93.RPT
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ALA,MEDA COUNTy
HEALTH CARE SEI1VICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Drrector RAFAI  A .  SHAHID,  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOR

Apr i l  29 ,  1993
STID 1s85

Alice, Edward, and May Lin
c/o Russel l  L im
5O1 Brush St.
oakland cA 94607

RE: Former Exxon Station
250-8 th  S t .
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Lim Family,

As you know, overexcavation of affected soils and confirmatory
soil sanpling was conducted in ny presence on 213193.
Preliminary thboratory results nere faxed to ne on 2/LLl93 a d.
2lL5/93 by your consultant,  AlL Environmental ,  Inc.  On 2/L6193,
permission r.ras given by Ton Peacock of this office to backfill
the excavation.

A report s 'nmarizing the overexcavation and resampling work needs
to be submitted to this office. This report should contain
documentation for the offhaul of soil, as well as original
laboratory reports, chains-of-custody, a nap with sanpling
locations, and a narrative description of field activities.
Please subrnit this report vithln {5 days or by tune 13, 1993.

In addition, we reguest a workplan for a groundwater
investigation, which would incLude at least 3 groundwater
nonitoring we11s. Please subnit this workplan sithin {5 days or
by i luDe 13, 1993.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Reconmendations for Prelininary Evaluation and Investigration of
Undergrround Tank Sites, dated 8/10/9Ot b) the State WAter
Resources Control Board LUFT Eield Manual; and c) Article 11 of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals
rnust be. subnitted uader s€aI of a California-Registered
Geolog:ist, -Certified Engineerinq Geologrist, or -Regristered Civil
Engineer. A11 reports and documents pertaining to this
investigation should also be sent to:

Rich Hiett
San Francisco Bay Reg j.on
Regional Water euallty control Board
2101  Webs te r  S t . ,  S te  500
oakland cA 94612

DEPAi ]T I . I  ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTI I
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Ciean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan WaY, Fm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(s10)  271 4530
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Ms. Jenrrifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
April 30, 1993
Page 2

One 1,000-gallon and one 8,00Ggallon gasoline tad(, two 4,000-gallon diesel
tanks and one 2,000-gallon diesel tank were removed from the southeast
corner of the property during December, 1.989 (before construction of the
current office building at the site). Two 1,000-gallon waste oil tanks were also
removed from the southwest portions of the property in December, 1989.

The approximate locations of the former underground tank excavations are
shown on Plate 2.

QUARTERLY GRO{JNDWATER MONITORJNG

Groundwater Elevations and Flow Direction

Groundwater level measurements were recorded on January 18, February 10,
and March 10, 1993. Groundwater elevation contours and flow directions for
the monitoring events above are shown on Plates 2,3, artd 4, Attachment A.
Historic groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1 (Attachment B).

During the fi$t quarter 1993, groundwater table elevations ranged from
approximately 174.49 feet above mean sea level (msl) to 181,29 feet above
msl. Groundwater gradients ranged from 0.015 feet per foot (ft/ft)
to 0.022 ft/ft, Groundwater florr direc'tion was predominant$ tmmrds tbe
southeast. Groundwater flow directions rangcd from southwe$t and wesq to
northwest during the two precediag quarters (3rd and 4th quarter, 1992).

Groundwater Sample Collection & Analytical Methods

On March 10, 1993 ATT field personnel collected a set of groundwater
samples frorn monitoring wells MW1, MW2, and MW3. The samples were
transported with ATT chain-of-custody documentation to a California
Department of Health Services (DHS) certified laboratory for analysis of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/d) and gasoline (TPH/$ using U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Method 3510/8015 and EPA
Test Method 5030/8015, respectively. The samples were also analyzed for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Test
Method 602.

919313/DK2l1STQRT93.RPT



ATT
Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agenry
April30, 1993
Page 3

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

The recent and historic analytical results for groundwater samples collected
from monitoring wells MWl, MW2, and MW3, are summarized in Table 2,
Attachment B. Copies of the signed laboratory reports, chain-of-custody
documentation and sample collection records are presented in Attachment C.
With one exceptior4 the recent analytical results were within historic ranges.
Historic ranges included non-detect (ND) to 1900 ug/L TPH/d (MW2), ND
to 91,000 rg/LTPF{/g (MWz), and ND to 8,300 tgfLbenzene (MW2). A
concentration of 85 ug/L (equal to parts per billion or ppb) TPH/d was
detected in sample MW1; TPH/d had not previously been detected in MW1.

Planned Activities

Monthly groundwater level measurements will be recorded during the second
quarter 1993. Groundwater samples will be collected quarterly from the
existing monitoring wells and submitted for laboratory analysis. Quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports will be compiled and submitted to the
appropriate regulatory agencies.

SUBSTJRFACE II\TVESTIGAIION

Soil and Gmundwater Sampling Procedures

ATT was retained to investigate the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons
in soils and groundwater in the vicinity of the Dryer's Grand Ice Cream
Corporate Headquarters building. Soil and water samples were collected
from nine locations identified as PCl through PC9. The sampling locations
are shown on Plate 5, Attachment A.

Prior to sampling, the sampling locations were cleared for subsurface utilities
by Underground Service Alert (USA). POWERCORE Soil Sampling Inc. of
Antioch, California, was contracted to provide sampling services.
POWERCORE is a California licensed C-57 contractor. Sample collection
activities began on February ?A and were completed on March 8, 1993.

91 13IDK2ILSTQFLT93.RPT



ATT
Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
April 30, 1993
Page 4

POWERCORE hydraulically-operated portable equipment was utilized for all
soil and groundwater sample collection activities. POWERCORE equipment
consists of an hydraulically achrated hammer/driver which is hoisted into
place over an assembled string of 1.75 inch outside diameter (O.D.) steel
AWML drill rod attached to 2.0 inch O.D., Z-inch-long standard penetration
test, split-spoon samplers. The 70 pound hammer delivers strikes at a rate of
approximately 1,000-12,000 per minute to drive the assembly into the
subsurface. At each two-foot depth interval, the drive hammer is hoisted off
the drill string and placed to the side. A hydraulically operated ram is used
to pull the drill string out of the sarnple hole.

This continuous coring procedure is repeated in two-foot intervals down to
the desired depth. A soil sample can be collected at any desired depth by
lining the continuously driven core barrels/split spoon samplers with brass
tubes. This process results in a two-inch O.D. sample hole and creates !Q
drill cuttings. Sample holes PCl through PC9 were driven to total depths of
18,25,20, 17,25,25, 17.5, 18, and 15 feet below surface grade (bsg),
respectively. All subsurface equipment was steam-cleaned prior to coring at
each sample hole.

Soil Sample Collection

Soil samples were collected using a standard penetration test split-spoon
sampler. For each sample drive, the sampler was lined with four clean brass
tubes. The sampler and tubes were cleaned before each sample drive by
scrubbing in a solution of Alconox and potable water, followed by two
purified water rinses. One soil sample was generally collected from each
sample hole just above the first encountered groundwater, or near the bottom
of the boring when groundwater was not encountered. Two soil samples
were generally collected from borings within which groundwater was not
initially encountered during coring. A total of 14 soil samples were collected.

Gmundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater "grab" sample collection procedures consisted of the following:
an assembly of Schedule 80, 1.0-inch inside diameter (I.D.) PVC casing and
screen was placed in each open boring. The bottom five feet of the assembly
consisted of screen with 0.02-inch slots. A 24-inch lone bv 0.75-inch O.D.

919313//DI(2/1STQRT93.RPT



Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Ag"ncy
April 30, 1993
Page 5

Teflon bailer was used to collect the groundwater samples. Three bailers of
groundwater were purged from each sample hole before collecting the
groundwater samples. Groundwater samples were collected from borings
PC1, PC3, PC4, PC5, PC6, and PC9 (a total of six groundwater samples were
collected). The Teflon bailer and PVC casing and screen was steam-cleaned
pdor to sampling and between each boring.

Site Geologr/Hydrogeologr

The following description of the shallow geolory in the vicinity of borings PC1
through PC9 is based on ATT's soil boring logs (see Attachment D). Asphalt
and gravel base fill was generally encountered from the surface to
approximately 1.0 feet below surface grade (bsg). The asphalt and base was
generally underlain by silty clay or sandy clay with a minor componetrt of fine
sand to the total depths of the borings. Most of the borings contained
occasional sand and/or gravel lenses below 10 feet. Borings PC1, PC3, PC5,
PC6, and PC9 contained thick layers of clayey sand with a major component
of fine sand. Borings PC1, PC4, PCY, PC8, and PC9 contained clean sand or
soil and gravel backfill materials ranging from approximate depths of 4.0 to
6.0 feet bsg. Discolored soils and/or odus (suggestive of egpd petroleum
hydrocarbons) were encoutrtered itr the sarurated zone deptls ranging froc,'
approximately 14 to 18 feet bag in boriryg* PC1, PC5, PC6, and PC&

Groundwater was first encountered in borings PC1, PC3, PC4, and PC9, at
approximately 15, 14.5, 12, afi 1l feet bsg respectively. No water was
encountered during coring in borings PC2, PC5, PC6, PCI, and PC8. Within
approximately four hours of reaching the bottom of borings PC5 and PC6, the
equilibrated depth to groundwater was approximately 21 and 23 feet bsg,
respectively. Borings PC2,, PC7, and PC8 remained dry during the field
assessment.

LABORATORY SAMPLE AIYALYSIS

Copies of the signed laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records
are presented in Attachment C.

919313/DK2I1STQRT93.RPT
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
April 30, 1993 ^ t
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Soil Sample Analytical Methods t,^-- \+t-'t

A total of 1.2 soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH/d) and gasoline (fpg/g) using U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Test Method 3550/8015 and EPA Test Method 5030/8015,
respectively. The soil samples were also analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylberzene, and total rylenes @TEX) using EPA Test Method 8020.

Soil Sample Analytical Results ',* Jii.![i: 
l,

Soil samBle PC4-12 contained 6.4 mg/Kg (equal to parts per million or ppm)
TPH/d../SoiI sample PC8-9.5 contained 1.1 ppm T?}I/e,0.0057 ppm
ethylbenzene, and 0.0099 ppm total rylenes. Soil sample PC8-15 contained 12
ppm TPH/g, 0.0076 ppm benzene, 0.023 ppm toluene, 0.029 ppm
ethylbenzene, and 0.070 ppm total xylenes. All other soil samples contained
no analytes at or above the test method detection lirnits.

Groundwater Sample Analytical Methods

A total of six groundwater grab samples (from borings PC1, PC3, PC4, PC5,
PC6 and PC9) were analyzed for TPH/d, TPHg, and BTEX using EPA Test
Method 3510/8015, 5030/8015, and 602, respectively.

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

No analytes were detected in the groundwater samples at or above the test
method detection iimits. Due to refusal, however, groundwater quality could
not be evaluated a several locations.

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATTONS

Petroleum hydrocarbons, including gasoline a.nd diesel-range constituents,
have been detected at relatively high concentrations in groundwater samples
from MW=ihld MW2. The results of the powercore soil and groundwater
assessment indicfe that soil contamination is present near the west site
boundary @C8)ragd offsite beneath Chabot Road near the southwest corner
of the site (PC4)./ Here relatively low concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in soils between approximate depths of nine and

919313/DK2l1SIQRT93.RPT



Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Matedals Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Ag"o.y
April 30, 1993
Page 7

fifteen feet bsg, immediately above the groundwater surface. No petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater $ab samples collected as part of
the powercore assessment program. Water samples could not be collected,
due to core barrel refusal and/or absence of saturated soil conditiogrifrom
borings (PC7, PC8, and PCZ). Hence, watetquality west of MWMnd east of
MW3 and PC9 has not been characterized.t/The presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons in MW1 is perplexing and may potentially be due to offsite,
upgradient sources. Several service stations sites are present northeast of the
site near the intersection of Claremont a:rd College Avenues.

Based on the results of the soil and groundwater assessmenls to date, ATT'
recommends that 2 to 3 additiorai mo,nitoring welb bc instellcd to define the
extent of petroieum hydrocarbon contamination At least one of the wells
should be installed east of existing monitoring well MWZ, near the 5929
CoIIege Avenue building. In additioq we recommend that two to three
geologic cross sections be prepared to determhe potential migration pathways
and the extent of the first water beadng zone. The potential for upgradient
sources needs to be evaluated. ATT recommends that regulatory agency files
be reviewed to assess potential ongoing monitoring and/or remediation
activities at the nearby service station sites. At the request of Dreyers Grand
Ice Cream., Inc., ATT will prepare a proposal and cost estimate for the
additional characterization work.

Limitations and uncertainties to this reDort are in Attachment E.

91931 3/D(2/1STQRr93.RPT



Ms. Jerurifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
April 30, 1993
Page 8

Please call if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

M,-='
Benjamin Berman
Staff Scientist

4/%"
Mark R. I-afferty, R.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist
California Registered Geologist #4701
(Exoires 6/30/94\

Terrance P. cartel
Senior Environmental Engineer
Project Manager

BB/MRL/TEC/:pd

Attachments

cc: William C. Collett, Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

919313/DK2llSTQRT93,RPT
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ATT
Table 1

Groundwaler Elevatlon Summary
Drctet's Gra l lce Cream

5q!9 Collegp Avenue
Oakllnd Colifornle

Groundwater
Depthb
(feet)

Well
No.

TOC
Elevatlon'

(feeD Datc

Groundwat€r
Elevatlonc

(fee0

MW1

MW2

189.14

185.23

B/72/eL

12/U/9L

u/24/n
os/M/n
6lnln
at/$ln
0€.fiL/N

w/Mln
ro/n/c2
rlmln
nlB/n
0ur8/e3
m/t0l%

03lL0/93

w/pln
ru04/9r
MH/N

0s/uln
M/11ln

07/$ln

M/3rln

wlMln
r0/n/e2

rymlw
p/Bln

14.86

16.16

11.98

12.15

13.L7

13,ffi

14sL

15.18

15.34

E,N

t4.M

7.85

9.29

9.8i|

tz26

LZil

l0.m

10.29

10.86

11.218

t2.w

n34
L237

tt.&
11.95

n4.28

LTLXT

tn,2r

L76.9

775.97

L75.8

n4n
L73.96

173.80

tTl.gl

t74.70

181.29

n9.85

L79.26

fi2.n

r72.y3

t75.8

L74.94

L74.37

r73.75

tT32l

r7289
tTz,&
r7t.59
173,78

97%13/DYJftU-r



ATT
Table I

Groundwatrer Elevatlon Summary
Dr.eyer's Grand lce Cream

5929 College Avenue
Oaklan4 Callfornia

Groundwater
ILpthb
(fee0

Well
No.

TOC
Elevation'

(feet) Date

Groundwater
Elevatlonc

(fee0

I  r ,j  i  
- '  '  

I  '

ar/18/e3

v2lLo/%

v3/to/%

M/npr
nlMler
Mluln
os/Mln
M/L7ln
07 lrs /c2
0f.nr/n
w/a/n
r0/nlyz
rlmln
r2/Bln
oL/r8/93
mln/e3
031r0/et

5.86

8.20

857

Lt33

11.65

11.00

11.09

11.51

11.84

11.70

rL.74

11.33

10.58

10.12

8.42

9.94

10.19

t7937

tn.o3
. ^  r . t  |  ,

y6 . f f i - i  i  l l r y - ' -
_,- 1 

-'a :-.. ,:'11
' - . - , - ' "

L72.95

r73.03

173.68

17359

L73.L7 .
LTZ.U

L1Z.gft

t72.94

r73.35
174.10

r74.fi -

L76.76

t74,74

MW3 184.68

1144o-- l,/': - e-

b.

d.

TOC: top of well casing elevation measured relative to an arbitrary bench mark which was measured
to mean sea level (MSL) by interpolation from the Oa.kland West, California, 7.5' Quadrangle
Topographic Map (T.1S, R.3W).
Depth to goundwater measured ftom the TOC.
Groundwater elevation is equal to the difference between the TOC elevation and groundwater depth.
Top of casing resurveyed on May 1, 1993

ere3ryDKz[rBUr



ITT
Table 2

Summarl of Iaboratory Analytlcal Results
Groundwater Samples

5929 Collrye Avenue, Oakland, Californla

Conccntratlon Qrg/L)

Well No./
Sample I.D,

Sample
Collectlon
Date

MW1 Mlos/er
12lM/91

{e/ilve3.

NAd

ND

85

ND

89

800f

ND

ND

NDC

ND

ND

38,000

9r,000

59,tm

3,300

10,000

q100

1.1

ND

ND

8,300

6,900

5,800

3,900

3,300

4000

ND

ND

ND

8N

6,800

5,300

ND

ND

ND

\ffi

3W

3,100

95

80

2q

13,000

25,000

15,000

ND

ND

ND

"Y?. ,.,i 
o8/os/er

t '  . l t  
i  

rz/04/9r

t;.),1:( @tntsj

MW3 .;,i (NlLsleL
,, ', t.Li! ' ior*,n,

.:' .I\ w'r,tss

lfl)

88

J I

150

130

30

a.
b.
c.
d.

f.

TPH/d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as fiesel
TPH/g = total petroleum as gasoline
BTEX: B = benzene, T = toluene, E = ethylbenzene, X = total rylenes
NA = not analyzed
ND = not detected at or above the test method detection limits
Petroleum hydrocarbons quatrtified as diesel are due to hydrocarbons that are lighter than diesel

9|9613.lDx?fr",t-a
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ATTACIIMENT C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain+f-Custody Records
Sample Collection Reords



CHROMALAB. INC.
EnviEnmental Labof abry (1 094)

I t larch 18, 1993

AQUA TERR;A TECIINOLOGIES, INC.

Attn: Kinberly &agonarsino

sanple Gasoline Benzene
- I  .  D,  (  uo /L l  (  ucr  /L l

RE: Three hrater samples for Gasoli.ne and BTEX analysis

Project Number:  919313
Date Sanpled! l4ar.  10, 1993
Date Analyzed: l t lar .  16, 1993

REST'LTS:

Date Submit ted: lv lar.  11, 1993

5 DAYS IURMFOT.iD

Chromal,ab Fi le No.:  0393135

Ethyl Total
Toluene Benzene Xylenes
fuoll,) ( tr(' l l-l (|rr' l l-l

l{w1
MliI2
MW3

N.D ,
59000
810  0

N .D .

:t_
50

503  0 /8O15

N.D .
5800
2000

N.D .
9s*
10  08
0 .5
602

N.D .
53  00
31

N.D .
1058
Lazz
0 .5
602

N,D .
3100
240

N.D .
LO4z
toTz
0 .5
602

N.D .
15000
30

N.  D .
103*
107 t
0 .5
602

BI,ANK
SPIKE RECOVERY
DI'P SPIKE RECOVERY
DETECTION LIMIT
I.{ETIIOD OF ANALYSIS

ChromaLab,

{EWrt'^,
aiI ly (hach
Analytical Chenist

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

2239 Omege Road,#l . San Ramon, Califomia 94583
(510t 831-1788. Facsimile (5r01 831-8798

Foderal lD #68-01401 57



CHROMALAB, INC.
Envircnmenlal Laboratory (1 094)

l , larch 19, 1993

AOUA TERRA TECTtr.IOLOGIES, INC.

Attn: Kinberly Lagomarsj.no

RE: Three lrater saroples for Diese1

Project Number:  919313
Date Sampled: l i {ar.  10, 1993
Date Extracted: llarch 15, 1993

RESI]LTS :

SanDle f .D. DieseL (u(r lL\

5 DAYS IURI|^RO('iI)

ChromaLab File No . :  0393135

analysis

Date submitted:
Date Analyzed:

Mar .  11 ,  1993
I l tarch 15, 1993

l4w1
l.{w2
l.{w3

85
89
N.D .

N .D .
87*
898
50

3s1O/8015

BLANK
SPIKE RECOVERY
DIIP SPIKE RECOVERY
DSTECTTON IJIUIT
METHOD OF ANAIYSIS

ChromaLab, Inc.

7w a--d?
Yiu Tan Eric Tan

Laboratory DirectorAnalytical Chenist

do

2239 Omega Road,#l
(5101 831-1788

Federal

. San Ramon, Califomia 94583
. Facsimil€ (51O1 831-8798
tD #68-0140157



Aqua Terra Technologles, tnc.
a95O 8u.thl Avenue, gtc. I ?O
W.lnul Crc.k, CA 9,t596
T!1. {,1!5193,1.4804
F.x. (4lq $44U8

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECOFD
(original document. please return)

Date Sampled:

ATT Job #:

Sampled By:

Signature:

ResultsNeededBy:'z*z.np-t ' 'TLg.,tLa2au'.:D
Fax Results ASAP l-r

Lab Name: C pM",*-xa.
Contact:

Phone #:
Lab Job #:

A3r r?68

3

E.

,EJ

F

(lr

Sample Collection Analysis/EPA Method No.



PEL #  9302063

for casoline/BTEx and Diesel analyses'

Date subnitted:
Date analyzed:

Feb  25 ,  1993
Feb 25-27 ,  L993

Gasol ine Diesel

(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
Benzene Xylenes

(usll.,) (us/r-,) (us/L) (uq/L)

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Yt-Y Fr.ecision Envircnmenlol Anolvicol Loborotorv

February 28, L993

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Attn: Benjanin Berman
Re: Thr€r Yqtgf aia"three sbll* sarttrilr

Project nunber: 919313

Date sampled: Feb 24, L993
Date extracted: Feb 26-27, 1993

RESUI.,TS :

SAMPLE
I .D .

L--

\"tfl'tP'"-P C 1
P C 3
P C 4

Delection linit

Method of
Ana lys is

SA}.{PI,E
f . D .

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .

50

so3o /
8  015

Gasol ine

(rtrg/KS)

N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

50

35\O I
8  015

DieseI

(nq/Ks)

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

o .5

602

Benzene

(u9/K9)

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

o .5

602

TotaI
xylenes
(uqlKs)

N.D .  N .D .
N .D .  N .D .
N .D .  N .D .

0 .5  0 .5

602 602

Tol.uene Ethyl
Benzene

(uq/Kg) (us/Kg)

PC 1 -13 .5
PC 3 -14
PC 4-L2

Blank

spiked Recovery

Duplicate Spiked
Recovery

Detection linit

l.lethod of
Analysis

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .  D .

101  .  4 t

85 .88

1 .0

5O3O /
8015

N.  D.
N.  D .
6 . 4

N.  D.

a2.Lz

94.22

1 .  O

3550 I
I015

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .D .

94  . 62

8s .  08

5 .0

8020

N.D .
N .D ,
N .D .

N .D .

97 .32

88 .64

5 .O

8020

l i l .  D.
N .D .
N .D .

N .D .

92 .  O*

90 .22

5 .O

802  0

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .D .

105 .78

94 .32

5 .0

8020

f .ah.rratory Director

1764 Houret Courl Milpitas, CA.95035 Tel: 408-945-9635 Fax: 40&946-9663



Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc.
2950 8||rklrk Av.nu., Sl.. t2O
Wdnul C...k CA 9a5!t6
T.t (510) 93r.4$r
Frr. (510, 934.0,1|t

Sampled By:

Signature:

Results To Be Sent To:
Results Needed By:
Fax Results ASAP F

PEL # e3o2o63
.,.. .., r :-.

INV # ;:4ol
(olrguor s\rt -r.rr I rEr rL pr€ase r€turn,

ATT
Pase / of I

Date Sampled:- 4- 21 --19

ArrJob # qtq613

Lab Name:
Contact:

Phone #:
Lab Job #:

Sample Colleaion Sample
Preservetion

Sampl€
Containers

Analysis/EPA Method No.

Sample l.D. me
(24 h0

Matrix
(e.g.

Wat€r.
SoiD

o h
g ;

dt .=
!l (6

zo
o(,

J
o
f

o
ll
e

{w
I t-^<
JJ

5r
{ {
.t -!

. i
| /
oX
$5 {Fl#f ̂ . *r"

?cL- ls.s 1:s{ $. i r l x X X X
PC.a-- l?.5 ta:ts t t Y x *{oLd

Pe2-2{.s- 13: % t t t k x H.td
Pc3- l'{ t{t10 ( l

\ k Y K X X
Pe4 - \3 t  L:ao I t \ k X X x

?e-1. loi ls \ltr I X ,)
\ ><)<_ 9ez t

na#J..

?e3 [6]oo t t
"\ X .1 )cX X

PC\ l ' l : oo r( I X a X 2<

Notes: \yak t z-tr u.n .=4r^O[ec a--f azr ,A-v &l.d-...-- caru.rsdtL* t,'t]L

-,6.-/9-,---

U[HfiJJ." T-** Ume Receivect by:
Comoanv Afiiliation

Date Time

ffi ?;zt*tttt i l ,irdr<) zhF/aJ 7: J"l /tp1
L



PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmenlol Anolvt;col [cborolorv

PEL # 9302063

and Diesel  analyses.

Date subnitted: Feb 26, L993
Date analyzed! l t lar  10-11, 1993

Toluene Ethyl Total
Benzene Xylenes

(us/L) (uS/Ll (us/L)

l larch 12, 1993

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGTES, INC.

Attn: Benjanin Bernan
Re: One water sample for Gasofine/BTEX

Project nubber:  919313

Date sampled: Feb 24, 1993
Date extracted : l,lar 10-11 , 19 9 3

RESI'LTS:

Gasoline Diesel Benzene

(usll.,) (usll) (usll,)

SAMPI.,E
I .  D .

PC1

Blank

spiked
Recovery

Detection lirnit

Method of
Analysis

97 .6 t  101 .33

50  0 .  5

3s10  /
8015 602

100 .98  9A .2 *  105 .08

N .  D .

N .D .

105 .4 *

50

5o3o I
8015

N.  D .

N .  D .

N .D .

N .D .

N .D .

N .D .

N .  D .

N .  D .

N .D .

N .D .

0 .5  0 .5

502 602

o.5

602

tid

1754 HourEi Court llilpitas, cA. 95035 Tel :40&946-9636 Far: 40&946-9663



{qua Terra Technologles, lnc.
, 2950 Burlkt Av.nu., Sl.. l2O

Wd dcr..h CA 9a59G
. T.l, (stol g34.at!.

F|r. (510) 934.O{1t (od,gu ,- ..ruuur r rEl lr,, prsase relurn,

Sampled By:

Signature:

Results To Be Sent To:
Resuf tsN.g"glqAy -ss-&r'4-Y4-g=chr'{)".4g=/yc+urnnrBd
Fax Results ASAP ig

ease / ot J
Date Sampled: Q- lLl -13

ArrJob # 911z13
Lab Name:

Contact:
Phone #:

Lab Job #:

Sample Colleaion Sample
Preservation

Sample
Containers

Analysis/EPA Method No.

Sample l.D. T]me
(24ht',

Matrix
(E g.

Wat€r.
SoiD

;E
@ :
o ( [

t ozo
o
a

Jo
?

o
-9
a
o

.1
LO
J d

i+Hld{F lyl IIlRemaks
TLJL' l3.S 1:3{ Sjr I x X X X X
?c? -\1.{ re-its t ( x x ttold'
Pe.e-2t s- t3:b I r t k x H"t4
Pci- tr.l l { :{0 tl \ k x X X
Pe{- \X I LiAo l ( \ k X X x

"e1.
lo:{S N"St I X 2 2 X >( )<

?c-3 l6 l  so I t "t X X X
PC\ lr7 i oo rt 4 X a 2<

Notes:

EHfffltrt" T-D"" 'I'ime Received by:
Comoanv Affiliarion

Oar€ TimE

4-%* Jx,ql ?:zl*tu zltSl',t i : t7  h
L.



.Xr, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
YLY Precisrcn Envircnrnentol Anolvticol [oborororv
March 11, 1993

AQUA TERRA TECIINOLOGIES, INC.

Re:Three vrater and nine soil" samples

Project number:  919313

Date sanpf ed : l,lar 08 , 199 3
Date extracted: Mar 09-10, 1993

RESIJIJTS I

SAMPLE
I . D .

PEL # 93 03012

Attn: Benj aroin Berman

for Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel analyses.

Date subnitted: DIar 09' 1993
Date analyzed: Mar O9-1o, 1993

casoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl fotal
Benzene Xylenes

(us/L) (us/L) (us/Ll (us/L) (,aslL) (uslL)

PC
PC
PC

5
6
a

, \L N.D .
N .  D .
N .D .

50

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

50

N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .

0 .5
602

N.D .

N .D .

o.5
602

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .

0 .5
602

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .

Detection Linit
Method of Analysis

SA}{PLE
I .D .

so3o /801s  3s1o /801s
0 .5
602

Gasol ine Diesel  Benzene

(ns/Ks) @slKsl (us/KS)

Toluene Ethyl Total
Benzene Xylenes

(ug/Kg) (uS/Kq) (uslKs)

PC 5-9
PC 5-15
PC 5 -9 .5
PC 6 -16 .5
PC 7 -9 .5
PC 7 -16
PC 8 -9 .5
PC 8 -15
PC 9 -9 .5

Blank
spiked Recovery
Duplicate Spiked Recovery 90.7*
Detection linit 1 .0

N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D ,
1 .1

12
N .D .

N .  D .
105 .44

N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

N .D .
97  . 62
94 .3 t

1 .O

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
7 .5
N .D .

N .  D .
101 .34

86 .  O*
5 .O

aoz0

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .

23
N ,  D .

N .  D .
100 .93

88 .9 t
5 .0

8020

N.  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
5 -  t

29
N.D .

N .D .
98 .2 *
97 .1 *

5 .O
8020

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
9 .9

70
N .D .

N .D .
105 .38

95 .3 t
5 .0

8020Uethod of Analysis 5030/8015 3550/8015

1754 Houret Courl Milpitas, CA.95035 40&946-9635 Far: 40&946-9663



2950 8ur*l|k Av.nu., SL. tA
Wdnur C...t. CA 94590

' T.t (5 to) 934..88{
Frr. (5tO) 93ia-0,418

Sampled By:

' Signature:

Results To Be Sent To:
)FResults Needed By:S-

Fax Results ASAP l-l

Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc.
PEL # e3o3o12

cHArN oF SAM! rNv # 23424

(original document, please return)
Page / of

Date Sampled:3-ts-93
ATTJob *:  Ql93t3
Lab Name:

Contaqt:
Phone #:

Lab Job #:

Sample Collection SamplE
Preservation

Sample
Containers

Analysis/EPA Method No.

Sample l.D. l'ime
(24hrl

Matrix
(s.9.

wateG
Soil)

o :
r I
l l ' ^ :
o o

z<) o
J
o
f

.o $t
.gr

E
*
q':

i*
s4
{it

l1
/ ''F#lstf ̂ . *n"

@s- 1 6:'{S $,1 I K X X x
?L{- t{, ftzSS rl X { X X
ft_(^-?.{ lotLlS la X K XK X
P< L- /6.6 l0hg,S l ( Y X X x X
fre-7{ 13:ao t t t K K x x
?er7- lL ts l3S t ( X k x X K
?(A-1.5 /4:qs l l K K Xx {

?<.8-t{ L4:SS l l X X Xx d
€tq -7.s l"I:ao I I Y K K X
?Lg llze,o Ul4ter K e X x x 7- ln<r etit

fr.&. y &ll.J

7(L lsi,|-{f, at 9 X I X X X 7- lil+ eur.r
ar'J.i.Itw All.t

?cq, lB:oo la 4 X I { K X
No'""' "frneurf,o f 1 R4or^ a.L umuxA aqrmra(^< J-=  - . . . -
out orff"*- (rLt talri"q a-\\ r.r.vru-ral arltin, *$

-' 
' ' ' '-n' 

t, /.// rethi;n-., .*-*-A-
* n- ,x4rn eJ,rot*,,.- p, tftLkr- @1-?t e,lrr6a.1

8:'[,#l"fffl,%" I Date Time Received by:
Co(|oanv AfRliation Date rme

{<. A"--la+-er /:{o eq Mhw- tlt lqc 1; 7o Iq
q__--/



arXPD! COlr.E(xlIOlr REConD - I|OIIITOR rBlrL

Date:.1--[Q-lg sanple r.D.! /ylkj I Job tfo.: 1t?3tz

Slte lccatlon:

No. of Contalners . / (check one) : I Sauplesl

ATT

_Drpllcat€a fron uell_t _Tra

Fl.eld Blanks; _Other (ocplaln)/

Blanlcs i

w.L.(Vloo') :_3€8_ Tl l le !  t3:c '1 B.o. l r .  e/2,r2 ZB.S'
Uetfroa: lzlfectrtc tfell Sounderi -other/_
Ueters callbrated:6, 

" 
Well Loc. ltap: @t *

Calculated Purge Volurae (4 caslng volunes) z l?- gallons

PurgLng u€thod: u/o1"po=.Ule Baller; -Teflon Bailort

_other/

br! Producrs r /6y/, Vapor:

Vapor:_ ppn / ILEL,
,- coffi_-- 3@l

Cond. H2O I\rrbld.
fusl acall fli|:rur

Tluo Start Eurging (z{
sheen: '  y  / l t$,  Odor:
Turb!diry:_-_ _,1 €

(9, aqol:C ,(D, vln"I;m* n*1r.fffl_
T-tne Stop B{rgtnE (24
sheen: y /(U), odor:
TurbidJ.ty: aI

"z<,Z< ,  Product!  Y/@

rA9
81
1d

(+

6
l r7-

eY]{1(\
o3?d
fr 4rc

hr) :
I  / t

Tiue
f 24  h r l

ta ,  . rc l
--..-,J.:--I_

l2 - :LO

|  1zZ5

leEp.
rct

pH

t4" 1.11
/Eo

|a"
IL.tL
h.11

Sanplc Col'lectl,on Tlrs (2{

Notes!

hr) :

collected By (slgnaturel :

l3:z?



AlfiPliE C9'JLEC'IfOX RECOAD - NONITOR lrElt ilTT
DaEe._L -J!L-jL saupte r.u.r /t4klZ Job No.:qlqqr<

slte lpcatlon:

No. of Contalncrs t * tptteck on€)! .15.weD

Dutrllcat€s frou well Iravel

Field Blanks; _other (explaln),r

Sauplest

Blanksr

r t .L.(Vloo. l t  ?61 rtne t  lh i l l  B.o.t{ .  l t /zrr t?b.1
uethod:_ldElestrlc tfell sounderr _oth€r/
ueters call,brated , @t n . lfell loc. u.p, @,2 U

Calculated Rrrge volule (rl caslng volunes).4;

Purglng tt€thod: gltsposalte Bailerr _Teflon

_Other/

lfine TeDp. Turbtal.
flgFUl(24 hr l  fc t

J1 5< l8'

gallonc

Ballert

t+ tnG lEo
t4,tft /tr

/3

I
/l

F.20
(Gall

/<
3\

K

cond.
(uS I

Nn?O

^-1'1.J
n11O-

. _

pH

/".vL
I.s(
ln.<1

gaaple Collegtton The (2{ Ar,t /{:4

Notess

(slgnature):



TIue
f24 hr l

Alf,PIiE BOlLEC:llOlf RECOR.D - XODTITCTR fALIr

TornF.
fct

pH Cond.
(usl (Call

ZE

+2-

Turbld.
nsrur

+3
-72

nl

Sanple eollestlon Ttue {2{

oataz_!-11{! sarple r.D.:./14\rJa Job lfo.s qtq3tq

Slte Iccatlon:

No. of contatnGrl , * tpheck one): gfiell saDpleet

Dlrpllcat€s tron netl t ;Iravel Blanlcsf

Fleld Blanks; other (erplaln)/

l { .L.  (V100r) !  tO. rq t i roe :  14;13 E.o.w. (r /z,rz 2L.S
uethoa:g6lectrlc well sounderr _oth€r/_
Netela call.brated,t@ 

" 
wetl IFc. ltap: 6Z *

calculated purge Volune (,1 caslng volunes) t *L gallons

hrglng llethod: g6tsposable Bal.ler; _lfeflon Bailert

oth€rl

(2t+rl: l+: 39 ,
/ N , Vapor:

, colorS_

Tha star3 Rrr

;*;t;fy,.l lq

Rrrging (2t$rl
N , Odor-: (9)/

Product! T /G

t*:.<{: t8c .I.& O/^?n t+
16: AZ-

t f t tL

-.-

:

lflo l^t)b 0o9 O

ta. t"& o?4o

['l' 'l'

Notes!

hr) r t5:t(

(al.gnature) :



ATTACIIMEI\TT D

Soit Boriry Ixgs



ATT
AOOA TERRA TECETOIOCIES INC.

Irog of Exploratory BoriDgl

Project:  Dreverrs Grand Ioe Crerp i tob No. !  919313

locat ion: 5929 Col leae lvs. .  oal laad, ca. Datet 2/2a/93

Eoribg No. ! PE1 Drl.lleEt poyeroore page I of 2

IJogged By : BB ProJ . tigr. TEC RevLev€dt By z .4,{<-

u.a.c.a.
solI

class. trl.e1d Descrlptloa

Asphalt

Saral
Baclcf ill

or-1r Asphalt anal gravel brs€
1r-5t gandi backti . I l ,  f ine, clean

saDd

5r-18r Clayey aandt v6ry darf gray-
Lsb broyn 12.5Y, 3/zl r  aot to 8Ot
very fine sand,. ninor component
of nediun to coars€ aandi
slightly danp

aoLl nolEt to
rith ninor

very noist b€loY 12 1
irou stalnlng

Agoal byilrocarba|r (llsooloalDg
odor lD soi.l bclor 161

13 .5  |
glllpl6

15 | l'Lrst
fater

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 0

1 1

t2

13

1 {

15

15

L7

9I93I3/DKl/Pcl.Loc



AQUA TERRA TECBNOI,OGIES INC.

Fielal Drllllng aad 8arplltrg Log ATT
Page 2 of __L_i lob No!  919313

u. s.c.  a.
80i l

c l eEa .
PC1

trielal Descrl.pti.on RenarkE

B .O .X .  ( !  18 .

919313/DK1/Pc1 . r.oc



ATT
AQI'A TERRA TECANOI,OGIES INC.

Log of Exploratory BorLng

Dreyer I s Grand Ice Crer.n i tob No .  !  919 313Proj ect:

Locat l .on! -5929 Col lese Av€.,  Oaklatd,  Ca. Da t€ :  2 /21 /93

Boring No. :

Irogged By:

FC2 DrLlleE! Powercore

ProJ. lt9r.____lEg_

Page I

Rgvisr€il Ey 3

of,, 2

gl<-BB

I

2

3

rl

5

5

7

8

9

10

11

L2

13

1'l

15

16

L7

Flsld Descriptlon

Asphalt
cravel

Base

CL

0r-1r Aspbalt  and gravel  base
1r-5r gLl ty c layt  v€ry dark grayLsh

broYn (2.5Y 3/2, ? ml''.or component
of f Lne, nedll.um, and coarsg gand
andl fine gravel (poorly grad€Cl) t
medLun plastlcityt sllghtly alaDp

5r-25r El l ty clayt dark yol lowish
brown (loYR 1/ar: '  vet l  st l f f  to
hardr nodium plaatlcl ty; st lghtly
danp to dryi very mLDor conpon€Dt
ol vsry flne ganal

Ircrease in fine
coate|tt b€lort

satrd atrd nolsture
9t ( danp to noist)

l{lnor coupouEat of flne to nedlun
grav€I belon 16r (aDgular, vary-
ingr conposition) antt internittent
thin leDses of very fLn€ sand

9L93L3/DKL/PCz . t  ac



Job  No !  919313

AQI'} TERRA ITECTNOIOGIE8 IDC.

rl€lll Drllllng and sanpllng lrog ATT
Paqe 2 of 2

L7

18

19

20

2L

22

23

21

23

25

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

3 l

35

36

37

38

PC2
?ield Deserlptlor Rsnarks

9.8 .c .4 .
soll

ClrBs.

E .O .E .

19 .5  |
8!^uple

21.5  r
Sanple

(Dry Eole)

3



ATT

i tob No. :  919 313Proj ect 3

AQUA TERRA TECENOI{'GTE€ T C.

IJog of Etploratory EorJ.ng

Dreverr g cran{l Ice crerr!

Locat ion: 5929 col lsq€ Av€,,  oat land. Ca. Dat€r 2 t 2 4 t 9 3

Boring t{o . :

IJogged By:

DrLll€r r Powsroore Pag€ --jL- of 2

BB ProJ. !tgr.--TEc-- Reviensd r,yz iel&(-

1

_2

-3

-4

_5

_5

:7

_8

_9

_10

_  
t t

- ' "

- ' '

- 'n

- ' '

L7

Fi€Id D€acrlpt lon

u.  a.c .  a.
goi l

c lass.

Aspbalt or-1r Asphalt a|rd gravel baa€
1r-10r 8i l ty clayt very dark gray-

iEb bror|l 12.5Y 1/2, i nedliun
plastlcl tyt st l f f ;  nolst

lor-2or clay€y Ealdl i  olLve brown
12.3Y l/11; 4ot to 8ot f l .ne sandt

noist to very noLst

varies to aaDdy clay vLtb nlnor
conpon6trt of llve to uedlum
gravel belon 12r (aDltular, vary-
ing conpoaitlon)

color chaDge below 15ri very alart
grayish brorn (2.51 3/2,

14r Sample
1{ .5  |  F i rs t
water

9193L3/DKL/PC3 .LOC
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Flolal Drllllng andl ganpliDg tog ATT
P' '€  2  o f  2Job  No !  919  313

t7

18

-- tt

- 'o

:z ' ,

_ , ,

: "

: 'o

_25

: " '

: , ,

: - "

: " "

I to
-- al

: "
- 3 3

3t

35

35

37

- 38

PC3
!l,olal D€scrlptlon Remarks

u.  g .c .  g .
Eoi l

c lasa .

3



ATT

alob Ho. !  919313ProJ ect :

Locatioa:

AQUA TBRRA TECEITOIJOGIEA INC.

Log of Exploratory EorLag

Droverl g eraral Id€ crean

5929 Col lese Ave.,  oal landl .  ca.

Dri l l6rs Ponercore

Proj.  l l lgr.  TEe

Date :  2 /21193

Boa ing  No . :

IJogged By:

?cr Page ____!__

Rsvl.€weal By:

o f , 1

4,'zc-BB

u.a.c.g.
aoll

c las9 . trl.elal D€sorlption

12 | Sampl€
12 I  Fir8t
lfater

Asphalt

ganal
arctfill

Asphalt rnd
or -5r  gan i l t

sand

gravel bas€
baotf l l l ,  clean, f l . [e

5!-9r 8i1ty c layt  alark grry ish
brown (2.5Y l /21 i  at l f f  to baral t
ueilLun to blgh plastlcltyt drnpt
ninor conpoD€Dt of flne saDd
to fine gravel, poorly gradedt
Eand coateat increases wltb depth

9t-17 I  galdy clayt  dark yel lowish
brot'D (10YR {/a) t nlnor coDpolreDt
of fLne sand to fi!€ grlv€l (ag
above I t da[p

SaDA l€ns fron 12 I to 13 I

15 .5 r -16 .5 r  c rav€ l  l €nE

B.O.E .  ( l  17  1

I

2

3

{

5

6

7

I

9

10

11

L2

13

L I

15

16

L7

9r93t3/DKL/Pc4



ATT

i t ob  No .3  919313ProJ ect !

AQUI TERRI |rECIIIOIOOTEA rlIC.

Log of Exploratory Borlng

Drav€rrg Grand Ic6 crea[

Location:

Boritg No.

Loggell By:

5929 Co1leq€ lve.,  Oakland, Cl Date: 3 / O A / 9 3

3 PeS PrLllert PoY€rcor€ Paco 1 of 2

ProJ . ttgr.- |[g-- RevLew€dl By3 47<'4-'

1

2

3

1

5

6

7

I

9

10

11

L2

13

1a

l 5

l 5

trL€ld Descriptio!

ot-2t r,andsoaplng soi l ,  t111

2t-23r clayey SaDdt dark ollve gray
lsY 3/2, t  20!t to 80t v€ry f ine
gand, lsdLuu deDi€ (crunbl€s under
slight hrnd prossure) t daDp

aeglnning at - l r ,  color change i
dlart y€l loYieh brorn (foYR{r/ l) ,
ninor conponeDt of coarse sand
andl fiae grav€l

neglaal. lg rt  -  9r,
darl olLY6 gray
nolet

oolor chango i
lsl 3/2, i vory

BegLnnLlg rt - t'ar, oolot abatrget
blulsh,/groenlsh grayt porat bla
rged hydroasrboD allscolorlngt
cheDg€s to tlerk yslloulEu bronn
(as abov! I belov 17 |

9r SaEple

15r Sanple
(sl ight
oalor)

BC/CIJ

9193ll,/DXllPC5. LoG

L7
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Flsld Drllllng aad 8atlpllDg Log ATT
Pag6 2 ot 2i lob No: 919313

Depth
( feet,

PC5
rlold Deaorlptlon Renarlta

E.O .X .  0  25  1

Eole lalt-
lally dry,
snall quatr-
ttty of
rater af,ter- 2 bours

aclc\



ATT
. 'ob No. s 919313

AouA !8RRl IIECBNOTOOTEA rNC.

Log of Erploratory BoriDg

Drevor I g Ofrndl Ias C.rea[Proj ect !

Location ! 5929 Col l .eae Ave. .  Oat laDd.  CA Dat6: 3 /OA/93

Bor i rg  No. :

IJogged By: BB

Drill€r: Porercor€ Pags I ot 2

ProJ. ltgr. RevL€wed By3 til4-

_2

_3

_1

-5

_6

_7

-8

_9

_- 
to

-- tt

:1 "

_13

:- 
11

- .u

lLeld Do3etlptlon

Or-0.5t agPhalt eDd Gravel bass
0.5r -8 .5 t  s l l t y  c lay t  b laa lc  (5Y

2.5/L, r n€dl.un pl.st lcl tyt st i f f t
sughtly alanp

2! Color change t very dart grayLBh
broun (IOYR 3./2); nlnor corponeut
of soarte aand to flne gravel
( anguler to senl-angular. varyl.ng
conposltl.ont slghtly atarp

BegLnnLng at - { ! ,  Lnorease in uoisture
coatsnti nlnor oonpoD€nt of very I

8 .5 r -1? .5 !  S l l t y  c lay t  o l i vc  b rowt r
12.5Y rlrl I nadluu to hlgh plest-
icltyt alanp to Dolst

12 . 5 | nLlor conXroDsnt of fl,ne to
nedliu! gravol (to t lnch dlameter)
algular to senl-engular, varylrg
scnporLtlo[.

Increaso h flne sand contelt,
[or,ltura oortent, bal.oY 13 l

15r-17r chyey grrv€l (as above) t
blulsb greenLab gray, gtorriblc
hyilroorrDon disoolorlng

9.5 |  8anpl€

919t1t tDXl tPC6 .LOG



AQUA TERRE TECIINOLOGIES INC.

Fl€ld DriUiag and Sanpllng Log ATT
Page 2 of 2i t ob  No :  919  313

Depth
( f66t )

L7

18

_at

_  
to

_ 
t t

: , ,

:23

:21

: 'u

: " "

:27

:2e

:"e

:- 
to

_ ar

_ ' ,

3 {

35

36

37

38

Penstra-
t ion

(B1ow8/
6 r )

u. s.c.a.
8011

g IasB .
PC6

Fl€16 Descrlptloa R6markg

1?.5-25t claysy Eanali  alart( yel loylsh
brornr ( loYR 4/4r, L5% to 4ot very
firg to fine sanal i niaor conpoaent
of nadlium to coarae sanali poorly
gradedt medlun plast icl ty; st l f f ;
danp to noist

18r aged hydrocarbon dtJ.scolorlng

E.O .E .  Q  25 r

18r sl lgbt
oalor
(hole init-
ial ly dry,
snall quar-
t i ty of gr.
$Ater after- 2 bourE)

919313/DK1/PC6. r0G

3



ATT
AgUA IERRA TECHNOI.OGIES INC.

Log of Exploratory Boring

Dreverr s Graud Ice crean i rob No. !  919313Proj ect :

Location !

Boring No. :

Logged By:

5929 Col leqe Av€.,  Oahlatd,  CA Date: 3 /OA/93

Dri l ler: Ponercor€ Page I of 1

Proj.  Mgr. TC Reviened By: r'lKL/
EC?

BB

5

7

8

9

10

11

L2

13

L4

t5

16

L7

2

3

4

5

u. a.c.a.
aoit

Clas  a . FLelal Description

0t-0,5r ABphaIt anal gravel base rocls
0 .5-2 f  8 l l t y  CIay ;  b laak  (5Y 2 .5 /L l  ,

dry ( crurdrl es undler Doaletrte baaal
pr€ssure) (Possible ElI l  t ' taterl-al)

2 r -5 t  Sand i  ye l low ish  bronn ( !oYR
5/,1); f , lne sand, clean' conpreas€d
(crunbl€s under applied hanal pres-
sur€) ;  d ry .  (PosEib le  F l l l
I'taterial )

5r-9r Si l ty clayt very dark graylsb
brown (lovR 3/2) t  nediun plast ici t
danp

9t -11 .5  s l l t y  c layr  b rowr  (10 IR
r!,/3 ) ; nedlur to higb plastlcity;
slightly damp

11.5 t -1 i l r  C layey  Sand i  dark  b rown
(7 .5YR 1 /1r i  2oZ to  5o*  v6ry  f in€
to fLne sand; minor Lron staLnLng;
danp to noist ( increEse Ln fLne
sand, lroigture content bolorr 13r)

1l|-15| clayey cravel, '  f ine to
medium gravel (to ln dianoter) i
angular to seni-angular, varying
conposltiont danp

15r -15 .5r  S l l t y  c lay t  dark  ye l low lsh
bror.n ( loYR ,l/4 ) ; nediun plasticl
damp

15.5 r -17.5 |  Clayey gandr/Gravel t  f ine
to coarse sand and fins to nedlLum
glavel i compressed Eand (crumbl€s
undler applied hand presgurel

E.o . [ .  G  17 .5  (R€ f ,usa l .  day  bo le )

919313/DK1/PC7 ,LOC



ATT
Aqul SERRI lECntrcLOCrBa rNC.

IJog of Baplontory Botlng

DreY€rr a craDal Ioe gr€a[ itob No.: _49.!!!.3_Proj ect !

LocatLor:

Boring llo. !

IJogged By t

5929 Col le(re AYc.,  oaklatd,  c ia Dats! ?  /oa /93

Page _____!_ of 1

R€vi€red By | '44r'"'BB

Drlllorr Pororooro

ProJ. xgr. Tc

1

2

3

I

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

1a

15

15

L7

FLelal D.aorlptloa

or-lr  tr l l l  naterlal (pott lng sol l ,
gravel'

tr-8r Sl l ty glayt vory dart graylsh
brorl (lotR 3,/2, t redlun pla3t-
lcltyi Btlff, sltghtly dlanp

8r-18r sl l ty clay, drrf  bronD (10yR
r/21i uett lun to hlqh DlaBtlcl tyt
very stlff; sHghtly danp

9 .5  |  Sanp le

Eeglnnlng 
- 

12.5r, nlnor iron stal,n-
tag, nLnor corponsnt of flne to
uedl,un gravol lt.o 3/1 lnch dlancter);
angulrr to senl-angular, varylag
conpoal.tLon

1lr blua-gra.D byalrocfrhon Als-
colorhE, lacraage La Lron |1l |  odor

v€ry st l f f  to hard b€low 15.51 115 I SaDple
tg| lLnor rgEd iyalroclnboE dj€- |t5.5| Odor

18t el igbt
B.o.E. G 18r (Refuaal, dry bole, lodor

919313/DK1/PC8. Loc



ATT
lQUr lrERRr !!BCEttOII)6r88 IltC.

Irog of Erptontory BorlDg

DreY€rr g Orabil Ics creal alob No. ! _9,1!!3!-3_ProJ €ct:

L,osation: 5929 Col lecrg Ave..  Orl lerdl .  CiA Drte! 3 /OA/93

Borlng t{o . :

L,ogged Ey: BE

Drlllorr PoYercor€ Paqa 1 of 1

ProJ. xgr. R6vL6red By! 4r<L-

Deptb
(feet)

r2
_3

_ {

_5

-6

-7
I

ll€lal Doscrlptlon

9 .5  |  8a [p le

11r tr irst
rater

o| - { |  FL l l  na terL . l
graval r ato. )

{t-11t El l ty eleyr blaak (,5I 2.5/2,
nediun plastlcltyt vary nl.nor
conlroleDt of [eallu! to coarsa
eanal i alanp

9r color changei darh grryisb browD
2.5Y l/2, t  nei lLun to hlgh plast l-
cltyt very stlff to hard

11r-15r gatdy Clayt i lark graylsh
bror! (2.5Y 1/21 , Ls* to rot very
fl,!e sandt nedl.un plastiaityt
nLnor ruat strlnlDg t dr.np

B.O .X .  g  151

919313/DX1/FC9.r0c
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'|TT
LIMITATIONS AND TJNCERTAINTT

This report was prepared in general accordance with the acrepted standard of practice which
exists in northern California at the time the investigation was couducled and within the scope of
services outlhed in our proposal. It should be rcagntzed ttat the deEnition and evaluation of
surface and subsurface environnental couditions is a diflicult and inexact science. Judgements
lg6ding to conclusious is a diflicult and inexact science. Judgements leadirg to condusions and
recommendations generally are nade with an incomplete knowledge of tbe conditions prescnt.
It is possible that variations in the soil and/or groundwater conditions could exist beyond the
poiuts cxplored for thiq investigation. Also chalges in groundwater conditions could occur
sometime ir the future due to variatioDs in tides, rainfalt temperature, local or regional watcr
use or other factors. If the client wishes to reduce the uncertainty beyond the level associated
with rhic study, ATT should be notified for additional consultation.

The discussion ald recommendations presented in this report are based on 1) information and
data provided by third party couultarts, 2) the exploratory test borings drilled at the site, 3)
the observations of field personnel 4) the re$lts of laboratory analysis by a California
Departmed of Health Senices (DHS) acqedited laboratory and 5) interpretations of federal,
statc, ard local regulatious aod/or ordiaarces,

Chemical analytical data included in rhi< 1sp6rt have been obtained ftom state certiEed
laboratories. The a:aalnical methods employed by the laboratories were in accordanco with
procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of California.
ATT is not respousible for laboratory errors ia procedures or reporting.

ATT has conducted rhi\ investigation in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by menbers of the environmental consulri"g profession currently practicing
under similar conditions in northern California. ATT has prepared this report for tho client's
(and assigned parties) exclusive use fsl this particuftr project, No other warranties, expressed
or implied, as to the professiooal advice provided are made.

IIMITATT


